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Qctober 11, 1993 -

Scott 0. Seery, CHMM

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Re: Your Letter of August 25, 1993 (&3Cﬁh&1 Cigﬁi{}LLgiiﬁ;)

Dear Scott:

Enclosed please find a copy of a report for underground storage re-
movel for the property at 14336 Washington Avenue, San Leandro, CA.
This was prepared for us by Vertl's Construction, Inc. of San Lean-
dro and completed on March 7, 1991.

Additionally, please find a letter and report from Century West En-
gineering Corp. dated May 28, 1993 from James E. Gribbi, which
states that the dirt material removed from the excavation was non-
toxic and non-detectable.

You are much more of an expert on this than we are. What should we
do to complete this?

We are looking forward to your reply.
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MEMBER:
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CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS




May 28, 1993

Mr, Morris F. Donnelly
463 Elsie Avenue
San Leandro, CA 94577

Subject: Lab Report for Soil Sto
Palace Garage UST Site §
14336 Washington Avenue.
San Leandro, California %
CWEC 20512-001-01

Dear Mr. Donnelly: e

Pursuant to your request, enclosed please find a copy of the laboratory data report and
chain-of-custody record for the composite sample taken of the stockpiled soil after the soil
had been aerated for approximately fourqmonths. As you can see, the aeration was effective
in removing all significant levels of gasqkne constituents from the soil.

We appremate the opportunity to assm; you with your project. Please call if you have
questions or require additional mformatlon. _
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Very truly yours,
Ghes (0"

James E. Gribi
Gcelogist
JEG:cac
Enclosure -
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LEADING THROUGH EFFECTULVE S 0O0LUTIONS
7950 Dublin Bivd., Sults 203 Dublin, cllllcmlt94508 Phone: (610) 661-7774 FAX: (610} 661-7778

Pﬂm?d on Recycled Poper.




NATIONAL NET Pacific, Inc.

435 Tesconi Circle

ENVIRONMENTAL s Bosa. O 95401
¥ TESTING, INC,  Fax: (707) 5269808

Jim Gribi Date: 07-16-91

Century West Engineering NET Client Acct. No: 753
7950 Dublin Blvd., ste 210 NET Paclfic Log No: 8395
Dublin, CA 94568 Received: 06-29-91 0800

Client Reference Information

Palace Garage, Project: 20512-001-01

Sample analysis in support of the project referenced above has been completed
and results are presented on following pages. Please refer to the encloged
"Key to Abbreviationsg” for definition of terms. Should you have questions

regarding procedureg or results, please feel welcome to contact Client
Services,

Approved by:

L

aboratory Manager

Enclogure(s)
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g Client Acct: 753 Date: 07-16-91
“w®Client Name: Century West Engineering Page: 2
NET Log No: 839§

Ref: Palace Garage, Project: 20512-001-01

SAMELE DESCRIPTION: 58-3.1-.4
LAB Job No: (-90183 )

Reporting
Parameter Hethod Limit Results Units
PETROLEUM HYDROCAREONS -
VOLATILE (SOIL) --
DILUTION FACTOR * 1
DATE ANALYZED 07~12-91
HETHOD GC FID/5030 =
48 Gagoline hi ND mg/Kg
METHOD 8020 -
DILUTION FACTOR * 1
DATE ANALYZED 07-12-91
Benzene 2.5 ND ‘ug/Kg
Ethylbenzene 2.5 ND ug/Kg
‘Toluenes 2.5 55 ° ug/Kg
Xylenes, total 2.5 ND ug/Kg
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Client Acct: 753

W client Name: Century West Engineering
NET TLog No: 8396

Date: 07-16-91
Page: 3

Ref: Palace Garage, Project: 20512-001-01

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Cal Verf

Duplicate

Reporting Stand % Blank Spike % Spike %
Parameter Limits Units Recovery Data Recovery Recovery RPD
Gasoline 1 ng /Ky 106 ND 118 102 15
Benzene 2.5 ug/Kg 100 ' ND 104 109 4.3
Toluene 2.5 ug/Kg 110 ND 100 100 <1
COMMENT

Blank Resulte were ND on other

anilytes tested,




KEY TO RBBREVIATIONS and METHOD REFERENCES

< * Less than; When appearing in results column indicates analyte
not detected at the value following. This datum supercedes
the listed Reporting Limit.
* : Reporting Limits are a function of the dilution factor for any
given sample. To obtain the actual reporting limites for this
sample, multiply the stated Reporting Limits by the dilution
factor (but do not multiply reported values).
ICVs : Initial Calibration Verificatien Standard {External Standard).
mean Average; sum of measurements divided by number of measurements,
@g/¥g {ppm) : Concentration in units of milligrams of analyte per kilogram of sample,
(parts per millionj.
ng/L ¢ Concentration in units of milligrams of analyte per liter of sample.
mL/L/hr : HMilliliters per liter per hour.
MPN/100 mL : Most probable number of bacteria per one hundred milliliters of sample.
N/A Not applicable.
NA Not analyzed.
ND i Not detected; the analyte concentration is less than applicable listed
reporting limit, '
NTC Nephelometric turbidity units.
RPD i Relative percent difference, 100 [Value 1 - Value 2)/mean value.
SNA ¢ Standard not available.
ug/Ky (ppb} : Concentration in units of micrograms of analyte per kilogram of sample,
{parts per billion).
ug/L ¢ Concentraticon in units of micrograms of z2nalyte per liter of sample.
umhoa/cm : Micromhos per centimeter.

Method Refarences

Methods 100 through 493: see "Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water
& Wastes™, U.S. EPA, 600/4-79-020, rev. 1983.

Hethods 601 through 625: see "Guidelines Establishing Test Procedures
for the Analysis of Pollutants"” U.S. EPA, 40 CFR, Part 136, rev. 1988.

Methods 1000 through 9999: see "Test Methods for Evaluating Solid
Waste", U.S. EPA Sw=-846, 3rd edition, 198s6.

SM: see "Standard Methods for the Examination of Water & Wastewater,
17th Edition, APHA, 1989.



LA SR

1. Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (TPH-G)(EPA method 8015 Modified)
2. Benzene, Toluene, Xylenes, and Ethylbenzene (BTXE)(EPA method 8015 Mod.)
3. Organic Lead (California DOHS method)

Table 3 summarizes the laboratory test results. Complete laboratory data reports for all
samples tested are included in Appendix A,

" Constituent (ppm)
Gasoline Benzene  Toluene  Xylenes  Ethylbenzene Org. Lead

§§-1*  Soil 0210 | 0.410 0.140
8s-2*  Soil 1.200 ~14,000 67.000
Detection Limit 0.0025 - 0.0025 0.0025

3 Discrete soil sample taken approximately three feet below the UST.
. ® Composite sample (88-2.1, 2.2 and 2.3) of stockpiled soil.

7.0 CONCLUSIONS

Based on the above analytical results for soil 'Samples, it is our understanding that the San

Leandro Fire Department will submit an Unauthorized Release Report to both the
Regional Water Quality Control Board and the Alameda Department of Environmental -

Health. The Alameda Department of Environmental Health will direct the site owner or
responsible parties to conduct additional investigations to determine the extent of gasoline
~ constituents in soil and ground water at the site.
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MORAIS DONNELLY,
JEFFREY W. KERR'

403 ELSIE AVE,
sAN LEANDRO, CA mn_

N I X R T

DOLLARS




VERL’S CON'»IRU(.’I TON;

ol B
753 Peraltt Avenue By 1,09 GBEO= T '
San Leandro, CA 945 o P L i
(4 15) 568- 1234 | ’ ‘
- ﬁacﬁcs CARRGE |
‘r'-_ A/ 46, f’//’vféj T ;‘.aﬁj Z—l—#"’ D
S e AR ;
Amawm 8 50 :
e AL ‘j::ea’ \
Nt songiate_forsc /5"””
, // MUY Joz  JiFaX o
; DiPre1 Joi ydle SHADS
1l = - .’ﬁ AT

e lAiuo s 425037 °
i\ peamerin s roo) o7
ol Awewors zioo [ "%
© s i i Aekived i
A0S a0’

. /L .

] A 20768

Y

CUSTOMER'S SIGNATURE

Distribution: ‘
White -Ofice - Canary--Dffice Pink --Custo

Gold~Dgperator



w

LIS CONSTRUC . ¥ ; e 3
/SIS ERRROYRTRURREEN: TN % prvesee wr o seso7i
SAN LEANDRO, CALIFDRNIA i Deseripticor: USAGE /DM 1
40577 o Date of invaice: 07/295/91
Billed ta: Z Jobs
FAL.ACE GARAGE, .. PALACE
1609 ABRROM COURT jfi 1609 RERAM COURT
SAN 1 EANDRO, CA & SAN LEANDRO, CA
94577 & 94577
..—...='_'."=..—.'..====mw===na====ﬂ===m===ng\§p===m:=—““-*"-::-*wz—m:.-mn*-—z::::zz::::z
¥
4 X ®31.7% STEVE & hump TRQE“ 207,00
~  Inveice Totals =07, Q0
Due Date: 0B/\5/31 4
.ﬁ?“
Original Contract: & 0.0@ Invoiced to Date: $ 207,00
Chanmge Orders: : 0.00 BRalance on Corntract: $ 207,00
New Contract: % Q.







